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TOWN OF DISCOVERY BAY

A COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

President — Chris Steele * Vice-President — Bill Pease ¢ Director — Kevin Graves ¢ Director — Robert Leete ¢ Director — Mark Simon

NOTICE, CALL, AND AGENDA

OF A SPECIAL MEETING

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF THE TOWN OF DISCOVERY BAY

Tuesday April 14, 2015

SPECIAL MEETING 6:00 P.M.

1800 Willow Lake Road, Discovery Bay, California
Website address: www.todb.ca.gov

SPECIAL MEETING 6:00 P.M.

A. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
1. Call business meeting to order 6:00 p.m.
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Roll Call

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Individual Public Comments will be limited to a 3-minute time limit)
During Public Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
which is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the Agenda at the time that item is
before the Board for consideration. Any person wishing to speak must come up and speak from the
podium. There will be no dialog between the Board and the commenter. Any clarifying questions from the
Board must go through the Chair.

C. PRESENTATIONS

D. PRESIDENT REPORT AND DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS

E. CONSENT CALENDAR
All matters listed under the CONSENT CALENDAR are considered by the District to be routine and will be
enacted by one motion.
1. Approval of DRAFT minutes of special meeting for April 1, 2015
2. Approve Register of District Invoices
3. Purchase Emergency Stand-By Generator for Well No. 7

F. BUSINESS AND ACTION ITEMS
1. Review Urban Water Management Plan
2. Groundwater Sustainability Plan Proposal for Services

G. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS ONLY (NO ACTION NECESSARY)
1. Drought — Governor’'s Executive Order requiring 25% Water Reduction

H. VEOLIA REPORT
1. Veolia Report — Month of March 2015

. MANAGER’S REPORTS — Discussion and Possible Action

J. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT - Discussion and Possible Action
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K. DISTRICT LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT

L. COMMITTEE UPDATES = Discussion and Possible Action

M. CORRESPONDENCE — Discussion and Possible Action
1. R - Contra Costa County Aviation Advisory Committee meeting minutes for 02-12-15
2. R - State Route 4 Bypass meeting minutes for 02-12-15
3. R - East Contra Costa Fire Protection District meeting minutes for 03-02-15
4. R - Contra Costa County Aviation Advisory Committee meeting minutes for 03-12-15

N. PUBLIC RECORD REQUESTS RECEIVED

O. EUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

P. ADJOURNMENT
1. Adjourn to the next Regular meeting on May 6, 2015 starting at 7:00 p.m. on 1800 Willow Lake Road-
Located behind the Delta Community Presbyterian Church.

“This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a disability, as
required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. § 12132) and the Ralph M. Brown Act
(California Government Code § 54954.2). Persons requesting a disability related modification or accommodation
in order to participate in the meeting should contact the Town of Discovery Bay, at (925)634-1131, during
regular business hours, at least twenty-four hours prior to the time of the meeting.”

"Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted to the Town of Discovery Bay CSD after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection in the District Office located at 1800 Willow Lake Road during
normal business hours."
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TOWN OF DISCOVERY BAY

A COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

President — Chris Steele * Vice-President — Bill Pease ¢ Director — Kevin Graves ¢ Director — Robert Leete ¢ Director — Mark Simon

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF THE TOWN OF DISCOVERY BAY

Wednesday April 1, 2015

REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M.

1800 Willow Lake Road, Discovery Bay, California
Website address: www.todb.ca.gov

REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M.

A. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Call business meeting to order — 7:00 p.m. by President Steele
Pledge of Allegiance — Led by Director Simon
Roll Call — All Present with the exception of Vice-President Pease

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Individual Public Comments will be limited to a 3-minute time limit)
None

C. AREA AGENCIES REPORTS / PRESENTATION
1  Sheriff’s Office Report
Sheriff Representative David Allain — Provided the law enforcement report for the month of March.
2. CHP Report
Officer Thomas — Provided an update of the services to the Town of Discovery Bay. There was discussion
between Officer Thomas and the Board.
3. East Contra Costa Fire Protection District Report
Chief Henderson — Provided an East Contra Costa Fire Protection District update. There was discussion
between Chief Henderson and the Board.
4. Supervisor Mary Piepho, District Ill Report — No Report

D. COMMITTEE/LIAISON REPORTS
1.  Trans-Plan Report — No Report
2. County Planning Commission Report — No Report
3. Code Enforcement Report — Director Leete stated there was a meeting and there is nothing to report
4.  Special Districts Report** — No Report
**These meetings are held Quarterly

E. PRESENTATIONS
None

F. CONSENT CALENDAR
All matters listed under the CONSENT CALENDAR are considered by the District to be routine and will be enacted
by one motion.
1.  Approval of DRAFT minutes of special meeting for March 18, 2015
2. Approval of DRAFT minutes of regular meeting for March 18, 2015
3. Approve Register of District Invoices
Motion by: Director Simon to approve the Consent Calendar
Second by: Director Graves
Vote: Motion Carried — AYES: 4 — President Steele, Director Graves, Director Leete, Director Simon; NOES: 0,
ABSENT: 1 — Vice-President Pease

G. BUSINESS AND ACTION ITEMS
1. East Contra Costa Fire Protection District Benefit Assessment Official Ballot
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General Manager Howard — Provided the details of item G-1.

Motion by: President Steele to approve the Benefit Assessment Official Ballot

Second: Director Graves

Vote: Motion Carried — AYES: 4 — President Steele, Director Graves, Director Leete, Director Simon, NOES: 0,

ABSENT: Vice President Pease

2. Storage Space Lease Agreement between the Town of Discovery Bay and the Discovery Bay Lion’s
Club and the Discovery Bay Community Foundation

General Manager Howard — Provided the details of item G-2. There was discussion between the General

Manager and the Board. There was one Public Comment Speaker.

Motion by: Director Simon to Approve storage Lease Agreement between the Town of Discovery Bay and the

Discovery Bay Lion’s Club for use of Town of Discovery Bay property located on Firwood Dr. at gate on Discovery

Bay Blvd (AKA Well Site 4); and storage Lease Agreement between the Town of Discovery Bay and the Discovery

Bay Community Foundation for use of Town of Discovery Bay property located on Edgeview Drive at gate on

Discovery Bay Blvd (AKA Well Site 3)

Second by: Director Leete

Vote: Motion Carried — AYES: 4 — President Steele, Director Graves, Director Leete, Director Simon, NOES: 0,

ABSENT: Vice President Pease

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS ONLY (NO ACTION NECESSARY)

1. State Water Resources Control Board Proposed Emergency Water Conservation Regulations

General Manager Howard — Provided the details of item H-1. There was discussion between the General
Manager and the Board.

PRESIDENT REPORT AND DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS
None

MANAGER’S REPORT — Discussion and Possible Action
None

GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT — Discussion and Possible Action

1. Discuss Urban Water Management Plan — Schedule Workshop

General Manager Howard — Provided the details of item K-1. There was discussion between the General
Manager and the Board.

2.  Employee Medical Benefit Update

General Manager Howard — Provided the details of item K-2. There was discussion between the General
Manager and the Board.

General Manager Howard also provided details regarding the Board room at the Community Center. There was
discussion between the General Manager and the Board.

DISTRICT LEGAL COUNSEL REPORT
None

COMMITTEE UPDATES — Discussion and Possible Action
General Manager Howard — Stated that there were two committee meetings this past week — Community Center
meeting and Wastewater meeting.

CORRESPONDENCE — Discussion and Possible Action
1. R - Letter from Department of Transportation responding to Parking on Hwy 4

PUBLIC RECORD REQUESTS RECEIVED
1. Request for Listing of Water & Sewer Permits in the Last 24 Months received March 12, 2015 from Valbridge
Property Advisors

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
None

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 7:42 p.m. to the next regular meeting dated April 15, 2015 starting at 7:00 p.m. on 1800
Willow Lake Road.

/lcmc — 04-06-15
http://www.todb.ca.gov/page/576/
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Town of Discovery Bay Meeting Date

“A Community Services District”

AGENDA REPORT April 15, 2015

Prepared By:  Dina Breitstein, Finance Manager & Lesley Marable, Sr. Accounts Clerk
Submitted By: Rick Howard, General Manager

ne g

Agenda Title

Approve Register of District Invoices

Recommended Action

Staff recommends that the Board approve the listed invoices for payment

Executive Summary

District invoices are paid on a regular basis, and must obtain Board authorization prior to payment. Staff recommends
Board authorization in order that the District can continue to pay warrants in a timely manner.

Fiscal Impact:

Amount Requested $ 500,732.82
Sufficient Budgeted Funds Available?: Yes (If no, see attached fiscal analysis)
Prog/Fund # See listing of invoices. Category: Operating Expenses and Capital Improvements

Previous Relevant Board Actions for This Item

Attachments

Request For Authorization to Pay Invoices for the Town of Discovery Bay CSD 2014/2015
Request For Authorization to Pay Invoices for the Discovery Bay Lighting & Landscape District # 8 2014/2015
Request For Authorization to Pay Invoices for the Discovery Bay Lighting & Landscape District # 9 2014/2015

AGENDA ITEM: E-2
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Vendor Name
Administration

Commercial Tree Care

Intelligent Products Inc

Neumiller & Beardslee

Village Nurseries Wholesale, LLC

Water
Alhambra
American Retrofit Systems
Animal Damage Control
Bartle Wells Associates
Brentwood Ace Hardware
Brentwood Press & Publishing
Byron Bethany Irrigation
Cash
Cash

County Of Contra Costa, Dept of Info Tec
County Of Contra Costa, Dept of Info Tec

Discovery Pest Control

J.W. Backhoe & Construction, Inc.
J.W. Backhoe & Construction, Inc.
J.W. Backhoe & Construction, Inc.
J.W. Backhoe & Construction, Inc.
J.W. Backhoe & Construction, Inc.
J.W. Backhoe & Construction, Inc.
National Meter & Automation, Inc.

Neumiller & Beardslee
Neumiller & Beardslee
Neumiller & Beardslee
Neumiller & Beardslee
Neumiller & Beardslee
Office Depot

Office Depot

Ricoh USA, Inc

Robin Grube

SDRMA

Shred-It USA-Concord

Sue Heinl

U.S. Bank

Univar

Univar

Veolia Water North America
Zee Medical Service Company

Wastewater
Alhambra
American Retrofit Systems
American Retrofit Systems
American Retrofit Systems
Animal Damage Control
Bartle Wells Associates
Brentwood Ace Hardware
Brentwood Press & Publishing
Byron Bethany Irrigation

Cascade Integration And Development
Cascade Integration And Development

Cash
Cash

County Of Contra Costa, Dept of Info Tec
County Of Contra Costa, Dept of Info Tec

Discovery Pest Control

Request For Authorization To Pay Invoices (RFA)
For The Meeting On April 15, 2015
Town of Discovery Bay CSD
For Fiscal Year’s 7/14 - 6/15

Invoice Number

Description

20924
190078A
267748
215033

13710019032015
1072
32815
1003
808/033115
10176
17274
33115
40115
9389
9444
143555
2287
2305
2306
2307
2309
2310
5$1059430.002
18632-25424
267208
267209
267210
267748
761084263001
761491199001
5035143044
3636 Sailboat Dr
16799
9405121788
1
2015
S1673747
SI673749
46986
724500341

13710019032015
1071
1075
1076
32815
1003
808/033115
10176
17274
919
921
33115
40115
9389
9444
143555

Landscape Reimb (257,261)
Landscape Reimb (257, 261)
General Services (Z35,257,261)
Color Order (261)

Water Service
Hook Up GFI Willow Lake
Pest Control

Proposal To Update Water & Wastewater Capacity Fee

General Repairs

Advertising

Emergency Light System 2015 Truck
Data Recovery

Data Recovery

Data Processing Jan 2015

Data Processing Feb 2015

Pest Control

Locate Lateral Newport Lane
Water Leak Willow Lake Rd
Water Leak Starfish Place
Water Leak Discovery Place
Install 1" Service Discovery Bay Blvd
Water Leak Discovery Bay Blvd
Badger Connectors

General Services

General Services Jan 2015
Hofmann v. TODB

Pantages

General Services Feb 2015
Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Photocopier

Closed Account, Refund Overpayment
Medical Benefits May 2015
Shredding Service

Education and Training

Debt Service Payment
Chemicals Delivered 03/18/15
Chemicals Delivered 03/18/15
Monthly O&M April 2015
Medical Supplies

Water Service

Power Check Wetlands Pump System
Replace Fan Motor Newport Lift station
WWTP#1 AC Unit Repair

Pest Control

Proposal To Update Water & Wastewater Capacity Fee

General Repairs

Advertising

Emergency Light System 2015 Truck
SCADA System Upgrade

SCADA System Upgrade

Data Recovery

Data Recovery

Data Processing Jan 2015

Data Processing Feb 2015

Pest Control

Invoice Date

02/24/15
02/25/15
03/12/15
02/28/15

Administration Sub-Total

03/20/15
03/26/15
03/28/15
11/21/14
03/31/15
03/31/15
03/26/15
03/31/15
04/01/15
02/25/15
03/12/15
03/17/15
02/24/15
03/26/15
03/26/15
03/26/15
03/27/15
03/30/15
03/20/15
02/23/15
02/23/15
02/23/15
02/23/15
03/12/15
03/18/15
03/20/15
03/18/15
03/24/15
04/06/15
03/05/15
03/30/15
04/01/15
03/18/15
03/18/15
04/01/15
04/06/15

Water Sub-Total

03/20/15
03/26/15
04/01/15
04/01/15
03/28/15
11/21/14
03/31/15
03/31/15
03/26/15
03/01/15
03/18/15
03/31/15
04/01/15
02/25/15
03/12/15
03/17/15

Amount

$24,236.00
$637.32
$1,053.50
$239.24

$26,166.06

$14.18
$200.00
$50.00
$2,970.00
$39.93
$800.00
$791.80
$291.85
$51.88
$17.60
$17.60
$27.20
$3,500.00
$3,086.78
$2,409.05
$723.75
$6,811.11
$3,494.30
$2,330.58
$13,940.00
$1,351.20
$20.39
$64.50
$1,135.20
$42.94
$23.68
$101.08
$7.27
$849.46
$22.68
$60.00
$28,037.02
$314.11
$189.27
$40,403.73
$19.72

$114,209.86

$21.28
$100.00
$450.00
$425.00
$75.00
$4,455.00
$59.90
$1,200.00
$1,187.70
$9,187.50
$5,640.00
$437.78
$77.83
$26.40
$26.40
$40.80
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Kleinfelder, Inc. 1053373 Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation 03/23/15 $6,464.25

Neumiller & Beardslee 18632-25424 General Services 02/23/15 $20,910.00
Neumiller & Beardslee 267208 General Services Jan 2015 02/23/15 $2,026.80
Neumiller & Beardslee 267209 Hofmann v. TODB 02/23/15 $30.59
Neumiller & Beardslee 267211 Newport Pointe 02/23/15 $129.00
Neumiller & Beardslee 267748 General Services Feb 2015 03/12/15 $1,702.80
Office Depot 761084263001 Office Supplies 03/18/15 $64.42
Office Depot 761491199001 Office Supplies 03/20/15 $35.51
Ricoh USA, Inc 5035143044 Photocopier 03/18/15 $151.63
SDRMA 16799 Medical Benefits May 2015 04/06/15 $1,274.18
Shred-It USA-Concord 9405121788 Shredding Service 03/05/15 $34.03
Sue Heinl 1 Education and Training 03/30/15 $90.00
U.S. Bank 2015 Debt Service Payment 04/01/15 $235,468.76
Veolia Water North America 46986 Monthly O&M April 2015 04/01/15 $60,605.60
Zee Medical Service Company 724500341 Medical Supplies 04/06/15 $29.58

Wastewater Sub-Total $352,427.74

Community Center

Community Center Sub-Total $0.00

Grand Total  $492,803.66
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Vendor Name

A & L Western Agricultural Labs, Inc.

Alhambra

American Retrofit Systems
American Retrofit Systems
Blind To Reason

Brentwood Ace Hardware
Comcast

Comcast

Contra Costa County Fire Protection
Contra Costa Fire Equipment
Denalect Alarm Company
Department of Justice
Discovery Bay Disposal
Discovery Bay Disposal
Karina Dugand

Kidz Love Soccer

Lincoln Equipment, Inc.
Lincoln Equipment, Inc.
Melinda Esau

Nancy Roberts

Nancy Roberts

Office Depot

Office Depot

ProPet Distributors, Inc.
Village Nurseries Wholesale, LLC
W.J. Kirk Welding

Request For Authorization To Pay Invoices (RFA)
For The Meeting On April 15, 2015
Town of Discovery Bay, D.Bay L&L Park #8
For Fiscal Year’s 7/14 - 6/15

Invoice Number Description
168019 Soil Testing
13710019032015 Community Center-Water Service
1060 Repair Lights Front Entrance
1061 Community Center-Repair Front Lights
3 Community Center-Earth Day
808/033115 Community Center-Building Maintenance

8155400350238372/315 Internet Service
8155400350238372/315 Community Center-Internet Service

15-1739 Community Center-Permit
4450 Community Center-Fire Extinguishers
R18445 Community Center-Quartile Alarm
88784 Community Center-Finger Printing
17-0001966/033115  Com2 Yd Bin
17-0013218 Community Center-Com 2 Yd Bin
19 Community Center-Program Fees
2015WI-F122 Community Center-Program Fees
$1259438 Community Center-Safety Equipment
S1259609 Community Center-Safety Equipment
111 Community Center-Program Fees
5 Community Center-Program Fees
6 Community Center-Program Fees
759329850001 Community Center-Office Supplies
759330007001 Community Center-Office Supplies
105998 Litter Pick Up Bags
215033 Color Order
48397 Cornell Park Backstop Repair

Invoice Date

03/13/15
03/20/15
03/04/15
03/04/15
04/03/15
03/31/15
03/22/15
03/22/15
04/02/15
04/07/15
04/01/15
03/04/15
03/31/15
03/31/15
04/02/15
03/20/15
03/09/15
03/12/15
04/07/15
03/30/15
03/23/15
03/09/15
03/09/15
02/24/15
02/28/15
04/01/15

Total

Amount
$504.00
$54.41
$200.00
$250.00
$450.00
$32.95
$56.32
$56.32
$277.50
$194.26
$96.00
$49.00
$300.53
$8.16
$1,116.00
$1,122.00
$39.98
$172.98
$364.80
$99.00
$72.00
$105.19
$6.67
$984.20
$345.03
$173.60

$7,130.90
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Vendor Name
Brentwood Ace Hardware
Comcast

ProPet Distributors, Inc.
W.J. Kirk Welding

Request For Authorization To Pay Invoices (RFA)
For The Meeting On April 15, 2015
Town of Discovery Bay, D.Bay L&L Park #9 (Ravenswood)
For Fiscal Year’s 7/14 - 6/15

Invoice Number Description

808/033115 Landscape Maintenance
8155400350238372/315 Internet Service
105998 Litter Pick Up Bags
48011 Repair Mower

Invoice Date Amount
03/31/15 $90.32
03/22/15 $56.32
02/24/15 $216.00
04/01/15 $435.62

Total $798.26
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Town of Discovery Bay Meeting Date

“A Community Services District”

AGENDA REPORT April 14, 2015

Prepared By: Rick Howard, General Manager
Submitted By: Rick Howard, General Manager

LA

Agenda Title

Purchase Emergency Stand-By Generator for Well No. 7

Recommended Action

Authorize purchase of one (1) MULTIQUIP Whisperwatt DCA 300SSCU4i 300KW Portable Generator from Gonneville
Inc. in the amount of $130,342.00 for Well No. 7

Executive Summary

The Town is currently in the final stages of construction on Well No. 7. Well No. 7 is located on Newport Drive. Itis
anticipated that the Well will be operational later this summer.

In order to provide operational reliability during power outages and in times of emergency, it is necessary to have a
dedicated stand-by generator.

The cost of the generator was included in the Bond fund allocation for Well No. 7.

The cost of the generator is $117,255.00 plus tax ($9,967.00) and shipping ($3,120.00) for a total purchase of
$130,342.00. This generator has been discontinued and a newer model is now available. However, pricing for this unit is
very competitive due to standing inventory.

This generator has been previously bid as a part of the General Services Administration California Multiple Awards
Schedule, or CMAS, and the Town, as a political subdivision of the state can “piggy-back” on that competitive bidding
process.

Fiscal Impact:

Amount Requested $130,342.00 $1,500,000.00 less Project To Date and Encumbrances of 1,105,971.00 =
Balance $394,028.81

Sufficient Budgeted Funds Available?: Yes (If no, see attached fiscal analysis)

Prog/Fund # Category: Pers. Optg. Cap. -or- CIP# Fund#

Previous Relevant Board Actions for This Item
N/A

Attachments

MULTIQUIP Whisperwatt DCA 300SSCU4i 300KW Portable Generator
Gonneville Inc. Proposal

AGENDA ITEM: E-3
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ﬂ'"1 DCA300SSCU4i

MULTIQUIP

MQ POWER Whisperwatt™ Series

WhisperWatt™ 300
Prime Rating — 240 kW (300 kVA)

Standby Rating — 264 kW (330 kVA)
3-Phase, 60 Hertz, 0.8 PF

[€]

U

STANDARD FEATURES
m Heavy duty, 4-cycle, direct injection, turbocharged, air to air
intercooled diesel engine provides maximum reliability.

B Brushless alternator reduces service and maintenance requirements
and meets temperature rise standards for Class F insulation
systems.

» Open delta alternator design provides virtually unlimited excitation
for maximum motor starting capability.

« Automatic voltage regulator (AVR) provides precise regulation.

B Electronic governor system maintains frequency to £0.25%.

W Fullload acceptance of standby nameplate rating in one step (NFPA
110, para 5-13.2.6).

m Sound attenuated, weather resistant, steel housing provides
operation at 75 dB(A) at 23 feet. Fully lockable enclosure allows
safe unattended operation.

W Internal fuel tank with direct reading fuel gauges are standard.

W Seven stage powder coat paint provides durability and weather
protection.

W Jacket Water Heater (750 watts) for easy starting in cold weather
climates (above 0° C).

® Digital engine gauges including oil pressure, water temperature,
battery volts, engine speed, and fuel level.

m Analog generator instrumentation including AC ammeter, AC
voltmeter, frequency meter, ammeter phase selector switch,
voltmeter phase selector switch, and voltage regulator adjustment
potentiometer.

m ECUB830 microprocessor-based digital generator controller.
» Remote 2-wire start/stop control.

» Operational temperature range of -40° to 85° C.

* High visibility LCD display with heated screen and alphanumeric
readout.

« 50/60 Hz engine speed selection; engine is EPA dual-speed rated.
» Modbus interface for gauge panel and expansion options.
» DPF cleaning cycle indication.

B Automatic safety shutdown system monitors the water temperature,
engine oil pressure, low coolant, overspeed, and overcrank. Warning
lights indicate abnormal conditions.

m Complete power panel. Fully covered; three-phase terminals and
single phase receptacles allow fast and convenient hookup for most
applications including temporary power boxes, tools and lighting
equipment. All are NEMA standard.

B Fuel/water separator. Removes condensation from fuel for extended
engine life.

B Simultaneous single and three phase power.
| Battery Switch.

® Emergency Stop Switch. When manually activated, shuts down
generator in the event of an emergency.

B EPA emissions certified - Tier 4i emissions compliant.
» Engine fitted with DOC and DPF,

DCA300SSCU4i — MQ POWER WHISPERWATT™ SERIES — REV. #2 (01/09/15)
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ml“‘ DCA300SSCU4i

MULTIQUIR

MQ POWER Whisperwatt™ Series

SPECIFICATIONS

Generator Specifications

Revolving field, self-ventilated

e ’

Fan Load

22,5 hp (16.8 kW)

Frequency Regulation:
No Load to Full Load

Isochronous under varying loads from
no load to 100% rated load

Design okl : :
- Drip proof.lswngle bearing Coolant Capacity (with radiator) 14.0 gallons (53 liters)
Armalu:h(;::nechon Star W'lg Neutral Coolant Flow Rate (per minute) 74 gallons (280 liters)
Heat Rejecti lant i !
Standby Ot 264 KW (330 KVA) eaM élec |og to ICo:) :n tj(;:;er}‘*mun;te) 9:150 B.!u (6.66 MJ)
Prime Outpu 240 KW (300 KVA) axwr.num oolant Fric f}n ea .5 psi (51.8 kPa)
30 Voltage (L-LIL-N) Maximum Coolant Static Head 60 feet (18.3 meters)
Voltage Change-Over Bd. at 30 240/133 208Y/120, 220/127, 240Y/139 Ambient Temperature Rating 104°F (40°C)
30 Voltage (L-LL-N)
Voltage Change-Over Bd. at 3@ dgoizry |  416¥/240, 440¥7254, 480YF277 .
(Voltage cﬂfnggf-tggi:('éﬂ{% 240/120) N/A Combustion Air 633 cfm (17.94 m3/min)
Power Factor 0.8 Maximum Air Cleaner Restriction 25in. H,0 (6.25 kPa)
Voltage Regulation (No load to full load) £0.5% Alternator Cooling Air 2797 cfm (79.0 m3/min)
Generator RPM 1800 Radiator Cooling Air 12749 cfm (361 m3/min)
Frequency 60 Hz
Excitation Brushless with AVR Gas Flow (full load) 1496 cfm (42.3 m¥min)

Gas Temperature

913°F (489°C)

Frequency Regulation: Steady Stale

+0.25% of mean value for constant
loads from no load to full load.

Maximum Back Pressure

87.1in. H,0 (21.7 kPa)

BMEP 321 psi (2213 kPa)
Piston Speed 1707 fmin (8.7 m/s)
Compression Ratio 16.6:1
Engine Speed 1800 rpm
Overspeed Limit 2070 rpm
QOil Capacity 6.0 gallons (22.7 liters)
Battery 12V 150Ah x 2 (24 V Systems)

Recommended Fuel

ASTM-D975-No.1 & No.2-D*

Maximum Fuel Flow (per hour)

40 gallons (151 liters)

Maximum Inlet Restriction (Hg)

4.0in (100 mm)

Fuel Tank Capacity

129 gallons (490 liters)

Fuel Consumption gph Iph
At full load 16.3 61.8
At 3/4 load 141 53.3
At 1/2 load 12.0 455
At 1/4 load 7.05 26.7

= - Use ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel.

Insulation Class F Amperage
Sound Level dB(A) Full load at 23 feet 75 Rated Voltage Maximum Amps
; 1@ 120 Volt 666.7 Amps (4 wire)
U B JE d
o - 10 240 Volt 333.3 Amps (4 wire)
M;"e, LG EP}S‘IJT’""“S T’ QiLg'?ﬁ_ - 30 240 Volt 722 Amps
r.mssuons nterim :eT ertifie 0 480 Vol 361 Amps
Starting System Electric . -
Main Line Circuit Breaker Rating 800 Amps
4-cycle, water cooled, - -
Design direct injection, turbocharged. Charged Over Current Relay Trip Set Point 361 Amps
Air Cooled and EGR. 480V Mode Only
Displacement 543 in° (8.9 liters)
No. cylinders 6
Bore x Stroke 4.49 x 5.71 in. (114 x 145 mm) WARRANTY*
Gross Engine Power Output 433 hp (323 kW)

Cummins Engine
12 months from date of purchase with unlimited hours.
Generator
24 months from date of purchase or 2000 hours (whichever occurs first).
Trailer
12 months excluding normal wear items.

*Refer to the express written, one-year limited warranty sheet for additional information.

Generator is not intended for use in enclosed areas or where free
flow of air is restricted.

Backfeed to a utility system can cause electrocution and/or
property damage. Do not connect to any building’s electrical
system except through an approved device.

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

DCA300SSCU4i — MQ POWER WHISPERWATT™ SERIES — REV. #2 (01/09/15)
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Mullieur MQ POWER Whisperwatt™ Series

MQ POWER DECIBEL LEVELS {"‘)

Our soundproof housing
allows substantially .— Subway / truck traffic
lower operating noise
levels than competitive ‘—Avera e city traffic
designs. WhisperWatts
are at home on — Inside car at 60 mph
construction sites, in
residential
neighborhoods, and at
hospitals — just about
anywhere.

— Air conditioner at 20 feet

@ Normal conversation

~

DECIBELS

GENERATOR OUTPUT PANEL

CIRCUIT BREAKERS
CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR CS-6369 TWIST
FOR GFCI RECEPTACLES LOCK RECEPTACLES

ﬁ

| Po——— —

CS-6369 TWIST-LOCK
GFCIRECEPTACLES (2) L—
120V, 20 AMP RECEPTACLES (3)

240Y/139, 50 AMPS

OPTIONAL GENERATOR FEATURES

m Battery charger — provides fully automatic and self-
adjusting charging to the generator’s battery system.

m Jacket water heater — for easy starting in cold weather
climates below 0° (1500 watts).

m Special batteries — long life batteries provide extra engine
cranking power.

m Spring Isolators —provides extra vibration protection for
standby applications.

m Trailer mounted package — highway legal trailer with
electric or surge-hydraulic brakes with triple axle configuration.
Extra capacity fuel tanks are also available.

OPTIONAL CONTROL FEATURES
m Audible alarm alerts operator of abnormal conditions.

OPTIONAL FUEL CELL FEATURES

m Trailer Fuel Tank — a second fuel cell located in the trailer
allows for extended run time.

m Subbase fuel cells (double wall) — additional fuel cell for
extended runtime operation. Contains a leak sensor, low fuel
level switch, and a secondary containment tank. UL142 listed.

® 12 hours of minimum run time.
m 24 hours of minimum run time.

OPTIONAL OUTPUT CONNECTIONS

m Cam-Loks — provides quick disconnect alternative to bolt-
on connectors.

m Pin and Sleeve Connectors — provides industry standard
connectors for all voltage requirements.

m Qutput Cable — available in any custom length and size
configuration.

DCA300SSCU4i — MQ POWER WHISPERWATT™ SERIES — REV. #2 (01/09/15)
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MQ POWER Whisperwatt™ Series

MULTIQUIP.
DIMENSIONS
)
H
( ]
// [[€7]]
Q PO
0.86 IN.
(33008&% ( 1]
EEEEEE E
-
Y O ey % g ;
' ’ 55.90 IN S— ?f . ! —
90IN. N g : : :
(1420 MM) 2559 IN, lll ANl 431N, .l‘ 431N, PR
50.05 IN [ (550 MM) é’%gaMlM) ?S'%gim) gasogﬁu)
< {1500 MM) > < 149.60 IN. _
< (3800 MM) >
> 86.61 IN. oo
- (2200 MM) 'I gégi"u-)
Dry Weight 8,642 Ibs. (3,920 kg)
Wet Weight 9,766 Ibs. (4,440 kg)
Pg’i‘;"'c';gg‘c%w 16,500 Ibs. (7,484 kg) . o
oo —2 N e—trY
\4—'/'_-/::———"-:;\. F"'—--:"—-—.__
—— " : |, I
: : LIFTING l 0‘,%'
| | POINT — 3 é " oy
| ..,’fz's'\e'é'\
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8.66 IN. ) _l_ 8
(220 MM) ; ; 4 =% L
N e e
/BN, - 89 \N.
401N, (1010 pppgy ——/ :5315 MM)
10.94IN.  (101.6 MM)
(278 MM) oD.
Manufactured by Denyo Co.
Your Multiquip dealer is:
MULTIQUIP
POST OFFICE BOX 6254

© COPYRIGHT 2015 MULTIQUIP INC.
DCA300SSCU4i Rev. #2 (01/09/15)

-

MULTIQUIP.

CARSON, CA 90749

310-537-3700 » 800-883-2551

FAX: 310-604-3831

E-MAIL: sales@multiquip.com
WEBSITE: www.multiquip.com



DCA300SSCU4i

Unit Specifications

Prime Rating 240 kW 300 kVA
Standby Rating 264 kW 330 kVA
Generator RPM 1800

Voltage - Three Phase 208, 220, 240, 416, 440, 480V Reconnectable
Voltage - Single Phase 120, 127, 139, 240, 254, 277V Adjustable
Generator Design Revolving field, Self-ventilated, Drip-proof, Single bearing
Voltage Regulation (No Load to Full Load) 0.5 %

Power Factor 0.8

Armature Connection Star with Neutral

Excitation Brushless with AVR

No. Poles 4-pole

Frequency 60 Hz

Frequency Regulation (steady state load)  +0.25 %
Sound Level (Full Load at 23 ft.) 75 dB(A)

Engine Specifications

Make/Model Cummins QSL9-G3
Emissions EPA Interim Tier 4 Certified
Starting System Electric
Design 4 cycle, water-cooled. direct injection, turbo-charged with air to air after-cooler
Gross Engine Power Output bhp kW
Fuel Tank Capacity 129 gal 430L
Fuel Consumption:
Full load 19.0 gph 19.0 Iph
3/4 load 15.5 gph 58.6 Iph
12 load 11.1 gph 41.9 Iph
1/4 load 5.9 gph 224 Iph
Coolant Capacity 11.3 gal 430L
Oil Capacity 7.0 gal 26.5L
Battery 150 Ah x 2 (24V System)

TRLR325XF Trailer Specifications
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR) 18,000 Ib 8164.6 kg
Gross Axle Weight Rating (GAWR) (ea.) 10,000 Ib 4535.9 kg

Coupler Rating
Tire Size 235/75R17.5 LR-H
Tire Load Rating (ea.) 6,005 1b 27238 kg
Wheel Bolt Pattern 8x6.5
Fuel Tank Capacity 300 gal 1135.62L
Combined Tank Runtime:
50% Load 36 h
100% Load 26 h
DCA250SSI
Fits MQ Power Generator Models DCA300SSC
DCA300SSK

TRLR325XF Dimensions & Weights
Overall Length  234in 5943.6 mm
Overall Width ~ 96in  2438.4 mm
Overall Height  33in  838.2 mm
Operating Weight

With Fuel 5,990 1b 2,717 kg
Without Fuel 3,860 1b 1.751 kg

Notice: Features and equipment specifications are subject to change without notice.

Visit our Service & Support Center for:

+ Documentation

« Qperation and Parts Manuals

http://www.multiquip.com/multiquip/DCA300SSCU4i.htm

Page 2 of 3
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aa Gonneville Inc.
[e——
il
Quotation No. 1503102

To Town of Discovery Bay CSD pate | 3/10/15

Attn Virgil Koehne Tel 925-683-3619

E-Mail vkoehne@todb.ca.gov Cell

ftem | Qty | Part # Description Price Extension

1 1 DCA300SSCU4IPB | Generator, 300KVA 3Ph 433hp 102,017.00 102,017.00
CumminsTierdi Diesel Engine, 45KWBK

2 1 TRLR325XFH Trailer DCA300 - 300 gallon fuel celll hydraulic 13,009.00 13,009.00
brakes

3 1 EE36264 Pintle Hitch 3 TRLR 300 325 400 65.00 65.300

4 1 CAMLOK-2KIT Camlok 2 Set DCA180 220 760.00 760.00
300 MQP240 (Optional)

5 1 MQPHEAT300TKIT Heater DCA250SSIUC 506.00 506.00
DCA300SSC (Optional)

6 1 MQPBCKIT-D Battery Charger DCA150 180 220 898.00 898.300
300 240 See BDT (Optional)

7 1 Freight Freight to Discovery Bay 3,120.00 3,120.00

FOB: Origin Terms: Net 30

DVBE # 0000191 - SDVOB Certification Agency: OSBCR Exp.10/31/2016

SBE # 0000191 Federal ID: 33-0946522

Cage Code 1TCPO GSA Contract # GS-07F-0251L

GS-30F-0016Y

Quote prices are good for 60 days for the specific items and exact quantity of items quoted. Changes in the
amount of an item ordered may change the price. If you have any questions concerning this quote, please do
not hesitate to contact us. We look forward to serving your needs.

Thank You,

Don Gonneville

211 Calle Pintoresco, Unit A, San Clemente, CA 92673

TEL : (949) 248-7297 FAX: (949) 248-0666 www.gonneville.com
Gonneville Inc is a Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Business
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Town of Discovery Bay Meeting Date

“A Community Services District”

AGENDA REPORT April 14, 2015

Prepared By:  Rick Howard, General Manager . .
Submitted By: Rick Howard, General Manager

Agenda Title

Review Urban Water Management Plan

Recommended Action

Review and Comment

Executive Summary

Beginning in 2010, the State of California required all California urban water suppliers to complete an urban Water Management Plan
(UWMP). UWMP’s are intended to assess a community’s historic and current water use projections and compares water supplies with
demands over the next 20 years. The UWMP serves as a long-range planning document for water supply and demand and provides
an overview of water supply and usage, recycled water and conservation programs.

Every urban water supplier that either provides over 3,000 acre-feet of water annually, or serves more than 3,000 urban connections is
required to assess the reliability of its water sources over the 20-year planning horizon, and report its progress on 20% reduction in
per-capita urban water consumption by the year 2020, as required in the Water Conservation Bill of 2009 SBX7-7.

In 2010 the Town was in the process of developing the Water Master Plan (WMP), which was completed in 2012. The WMP is a
planning document tailored specific to the needs of the Town and used to develop the capital improvement plan. In contrast, the
UWMP is a state-mandated water supply planning document that is used by the state to forecast overall growth and water supply
needs. The WMP and its data share many of the same components that are necessary to incorporate into the 2010 UWMP (and
subsequent updates and plans).

Luhdorff and Scalmanini Consulting Engineers has been developing and preparing the UWMP since early 2014 and has been
reviewed by staff.

The plan identifies local water supplies that are necessary to meet future demands, water recycling, as well as TODB’s current and
planned conservation measures. The UWMP will help ensure that the Town can provide our service area with a reliable supply of high-
quality water and meet current and future demands.

The plan is updated every five years and submitted to the California Department of Water Resources (DWR). DWR staff then reviews
the submitted plans to make sure they have completed the requirements identified in the Water Code, Sections §10608— 10656, then
submits a report to the Legislature summarizing the status of the plans.

After tonight’'s review and comment by the public and the Board, the draft UWMP will be sent to DWR for a review. Once DWR
reviews the plan, they will likely make a number of recommendations and comments. The Plan will then be provided to neighboring
agencies for their review and consistency with their plans. Once all of that is complete, the Board will conduct a Public Hearing on the
Plan and once completed, the UWMP will be formally submitted to DWR for approval. The entire process is anticipated to take
approximately 120 days.

Fiscal Impact:

Amount Requested $ N/A
Sufficient Budgeted Funds Available?: (If no, see attached fiscal analysis)
Prog/Fund # Category: Pers. Optg. Cap. -or- CIP#  Fund#

Previous Relevant Board Actions for This Item
N/A

Attachments

Draft UWMP
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Chapter 1 Plan Preparation

This chapter introduces the 2010 Urban Water Management Plan for the Town of Discovery Bay
Community Services District (TODB) and describes the plan preparation process that included
coordination with the public, plan adoption, submittal and implementation.

1.1 Introduction

Urban Water Management Plans (UWMPs) are State-mandated water supply planning
documents required by the Department of Water Resources (DWR) to be completed every 5
years by every urban water supplier that has 3,000 or more service connections or supplying
3,000 or more acre-feet of water per year. The Town of Discovery Bay Community Services
District prepared this 2010 UWMP to comply with the UWMP Act (California Water Code
Section 10610 et seqg.) and the Water Conservation Bill of 2009 (SBX7-7). The California
Department of Water Resources prepared a Guidebook to Assist Urban Water Suppliers to
Prepare a 2010 Urban water Management Plan (Guidebook), which was utilized to ensure this
2010 UWMP complies with the state legislative requirements. Appendix A provides a completed
UWMP Checklist per the Guidebook.

The purpose of the UWMP is to direct long-term resource planning to ensure adequate water
supplies meet existing and future demands over a 20-year planning horizon and under various
drought and water shortage scenarios. Furthermore, with goals set forth in the Water
Conservation Bill of 2009 to reduce urban per-capita water use by 20% by 2020, each urban
water supplier must include targets for water supply reduction in the 2010 UWMP. Specifically,
the 2010 UWMP must define the urban water supplier’s base daily per-capita water use and set
water use targets reduction for 2015 and 2020. The 2010 UWMP must also include an evaluation
of population growth; water deliveries and uses; water supply sources; efficient water uses, and;
water demand management measures (DMMSs) with implementation strategy and schedule.

The 2010 UWMPs were due July 1, 2011. TODB is submitting this plan retroactively in order
define its base water use and water use targets to comply with the requirements of the State
legislature. This 2010 UWMP includes data up to 2013. Finally, as TODB did not submit a 2005
UWMP, this 2010 UWMP was prepared as a new submittal rather than an update.

1.2 Coordination and Public Hearing
California Water Code (CWC) Section 10620(d)(2) requires the urban water supplier to

coordinate the preparation of the UWMP with other appropriate agencies in the area to the extent
practicable. Furthermore, CWC Section 10642 requres the water supplier to make the Plan

LUHDORFF & SCALMANINI 11 Town of Discovery Bay CSD
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 2010 Urban Water Management Plan
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available for public inspection and hold a public hearing. The hearing should include specific
discussion of the plan indicating present and proposed future measures, programs, and policies to
help achieve the water use reductions and to achieve compliance with both the requirements for
the public hearing prior adoption and the public discussion on the suppliers per capita water use
reduction goals.

In accordance with the code requirements, TODB will schedule a public hearing to review,
consider and changes to, and adopt the 2010 UWMP. At least 60 days prior to the public hearing
to review and adopt the UWMP, TODB will notify nearby applicable agencies of the intent to
adopt the 2010 UWMP.

Table 1-1 summarizes the coordination effort involved with preparing the TODB 2010 UWMP
(as recommended in the DWR Guidelines).

Table 1-1 (DWR Table 1)

Coordination with appropriate agencies
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i T = S 0 o S o — N o=
9 = (O] 2o c S cE |€9cw > @©
. . 12 S .S S = - S =R%) o @ Qoo oS E
Coordinating Agencies™ o'ac® o ° o= S'n c = o5 O S =
S50 © @ A 69 |ou=cT =8
o E 2 29 © & n o c O ®© ='c
c > e = o € G o < = cE ==
T D o = o c = = = 2
oo O brd =2 = 5 Z
Contra Costa Water District X X
East Contra Costa Irrigation District X X
City of Antioch X X
City of Brentwood X X
Diablo Water District X X
Contra Costa County X X
General Public X X X
!Indicate the specific name of the agency with which coordination or outreach occurred.
% Check at least one box in each row.

1.3 Plan Adoption, Submittal and Implementation Process

The DWR Guidebook includes a description the requirements for public participation and Plan
adoption. The requirements include the following:
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e At least 60 days prior to the public hearing, water suppliers must notify any city or
county within which the supplier provides water supplies that the supplier is in the
process of preparing their Plan.

e Water suppliers must encourage the involvement of diverse social, cultural, and
economic elements of the population within the service area.

e Water suppliers must make the UWMP available for public inspection prior to adoption.
Prior to the public hearing, the water supplier must provide public notification of the time
and place for the hearing. The water supplier must provide such notification in two
publications in a newspaper published once a week or oftener, with at least five days
intervening between the respective publication dates.

e |If a water supplier makes changes to the UWMP after plan adoption, the supplier must
hold another public hearing and have the UWMP readopted.

e A copy of the UWMP adoption resolution must be included in the UWMP.,
e The water supplier must provide information on how it will implement the UWMP.

e No later than 30 days after submitting a UWMP to DWR, water suppliers must provide a
copy of the UWMP to the California State Library and any city or county within which
the supplier provides water supplies and must make the UWMP available for public
review during normal business hours

For this 2010 UWMP, TODB will notify applicable agencies listed in Table 1-1, at least 60 days
in advance, that a public hearing will be held to review and consider any changes to the draft
2010 UWMP. TODB intends to adopt the draft 2010 UWMP following the public hearing. The
final 2010 UWMP will include a copy of the Public Hearing and Board resolution in Appendix B
(not yet included).

TODB will post the notice of the public hearing on the TODB homepage on the internet, as well
as legal public notices in the newspaper. Copies of the draft Plan will be available at the TODB
offices.

During the public hearing, TODB will include specific discussions of the plan indicating present
and proposed future measures, programs, and policies to help achieve the water use reductions
and publically discuss the per-capita water use reduction goals. At the end of the public hearing,
TODB will adopt the 2010 UWMP. If any changes are made after the plan is adopted, TODB
will hold another public meeting.

Within 30 days after adoption, TODB will send a copy of the 2010 UWMP along with copies of
any changes or amendments and the signed resolution adopting the 2010 UWMP to DWR, the
California State Library and Contra Costa County. Within 30 days of submission to DWR,
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TODB will make available a copy of the adopted 2010 UWMP for public inspection during
normal business hours.

Once the 2010 UWMP is adopted, the Plan will be implemented. In general, the implementation
of the elements of this Plan involves continued water supply monitoring (groundwater levels and
quality); monitoring of water demand; enacting water shortage contingency plans when
necessary in response to water shortages, and; implementing water conservation and tracking
demand reduction through the strategies and schedules described for DMMs.
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Chapter 2 System Description

2.1  Description of Service Area and Agency

The Town of Discovery Bay is located adjacent to the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta (Delta) and
is approximately twenty miles due west of the city of Stockton and six miles southeast of the city
of Brentwood off State Highway 4. The Town of Discovery Bay is a largely residential
community with limited commercial development constructed within a network of man-made
lakes and channels that are connected to the Delta. The levees and waterways of Discovery Bay
are managed and maintained by Reclamation District 800, the California Department of Boating
and Waterways, and the US Army Corps of Engineers. The system is defined by relatively flat
topographies with mean sea level elevations ranging from 5 feet to 15 feet across the entire
system.

The Town of Discovery Bay is an unincorporated community that operates as a Community
Services District which is governed by a 5-member elected Board of Directors that was formed
in 1997. Prior to the formation of the Community Services District, the developments were
privately owned and the water system was managed by the Sanitation District No. 19. The first
developments in the Town of Discovery Bay were constructed in the early 1970’s as a resort
community. The Town has evolved into a year-around community of approximately 15,000
residents.

The Discovery Bay Community Services District (TODB) serves as Town of Discovery Bay’s
local government tasked with providing and maintaining the municipal public water (water
supply, treatment and distribution) and wastewater systems (collection, transmission and
treatment) to approximately 6,000 homes and businesses. TODB also manages the Town’s
common landscaping and recreation zones. TODB Board has no land-use or zoning authority;
however, TODB advises the County of Contra Costa on decisions related to municipal services
not provided by the TODB.

2.2  Water System Description

TODB public water system derives 100% of its water supply from five active groundwater
supply wells. A sixth ground water well is currently under construction. Raw water from the
wells is delivered and treated at two water treatment plants (WTPs), known as Newport WTP
and the Willow Lake WTP. Storage tanks are located at each plant to provide operational
equalization and reserves for fire safety. Booster facilities draw upon the storage tanks to provide
the flow and pressure required in the interconnected distribution system. Each water treatment
plant is equipped with standby generators to operate the facilities in the event of prolonged
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power outages. The distribution system consists of a network of piping that varies in material,
age and sizes ranging in diameter from 6-inch through 20-inch. The system operates as one
pressure zone.

Figure 2-1 provides a map of the water system including service area boundary, water supply
sources, water treatment plants and distribution piping. Details of the water system are discussed
below.

2.2.1 Water Services

Discovery Bay is predominately a residential community, with some commercial, institutional
and irrigation water uses. There is no industrial water use. Through 2013, TODB serves potable
drinking water to approximately 15,000 people via approximately 5,842 service connections. Of
those, 5,683 are residential services, 28 are commercial and institutional, and 98 are landscape
irrigation (e.g. parks, greenbelts, etc.) and 33 designated as “other”. The “other” services are for
drip systems along sidewalks and driveways to control soil moisture and the shrinkage and
swelling of clay soils.

TODB prepared a 2010 Water Master Plan® that covered a ten year planning horizon. It was
assumed that growth in that period would be driven by housing development plans from local
developers. There was also minor infill of vacant undeveloped lots within existing
neighborhoods. TODB defined the areas of growth and provided the estimated schedule for
completion based on input from the developers. The future developments would build-out the
existing service area boundary with some growth planned to occur outside the existing service
area boundary.

The 2010 Water Master Plan projected a growth of 1,385 service connections by the year 2020.
In preparing this UWMP, TODB provided updates to the historical number of service
connections reported in the 2010 Water Master Plan. Based on those updates, TODB had a total
of 5,842 service connections in 2010, and will have 7,230 service connections at the projected
build-out by 2020.

2.2.2 Water Supply Wells

The five active groundwater supply wells deliver groundwater to the treatment plants through
dedicated raw water pipelines (Wells 1B, 2, 4A, 5A and 6). Wells 1B, 2 and 6 deliver water to
Willow Lake WTP, and Wells 4A and 5A deliver water to the Newport WTP. Well 2 is the

oldest active well, constructed in 1971. Wells 1B, 4A and 5A were constructed between 1991

12012, Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, Discovery Bay 2010 Water Master Plan
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and 1996. Well 6 is the newest well, constructed in 2009. A sixth well (Well 7) will be brought
online in 2015.

The capacity of all existing wells combined is approximately 7,900 gallons per minute (gpm).
After Well 7 is brought online, the combined well capacity will be approximately 9,900 gpm. As
presented in the 2010 Water Master Plan, Well 7 is being constructed per TODB’s Capital
Improvement Plan as a backup supply well to meet current and future water demands with the
largest producing supply well offline.

2.2.3 Water Treatment Plants and Storage

In the early 2000s, TODB constructed two centralized water treatment facilities for removal of
iron and manganese in the groundwater. The facilities are known as the Willow Lake Water
Treatment Plant (WTP) and Newport WTP. The treatment process is the same at both plants.
Raw water is chemically oxidized and filtered through manganese-greens and media filters, and
treated water stored in onsite reservoirs. Booster pumping stations draw from the reservoirs to
maintain a pressurized water distribution system. Each treatment plant is equipped with a 750-
kilowatt, diesel-powered backup generator, which can provide power to the entire treatment plant
in the event of power outages.

The combined treatment capacity of both water treatment plants is 6,550 gpm. The combined
storage capacity of the system is 2 million gallons. A new 850 gpm filter will be added to the
Willow Lake WTP and an additional 0.275 million gallons will be added at Newport WTP per
TODB’s Capital Improvement Plan in order to meet water demands projected to 2020.

2.2.4 Water Distribution

The distribution system has approximately 46 miles of mainline piping ranging in size from 6-
inch to 16-inch. A majority of the system is 8-inch pipe, with 12-inch and 16-inch arterial mains.
The system contains approximately 18 miles of ashbestos cement (AC) pipe, 28 miles of PVC
pipe, and about 1 mile of cast iron and ductile iron pipe. The 2010 Water Master Plan indicated
that future subdivisions would add approximately 6.5 miles of pipeline to the system.

2.3 Climate

The climate in Discovery Bay consists of cool and humid winters and hot and dry summers,
characteristic of the areas surrounding the Sacramento-San Joaquin River Delta. Though climate
data is not recorded in Discovery Bay, historic climate data sets are available for nearby cities.
The City of Antioch, located approximately 20 miles northwest of Discovery Bay, has
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temperature records from 1955 on the Western Regional Climate Center (WRCC)? website.
Average temperatures range from 37 to 91 °F, but the extreme low and high temperatures have
been 18 and 117 °F, respectively. The rainy season typically starts in November and ends in
March, with some rain events occurring as early as September or as late as May. During the
rainy season, average monthly precipitation is about 2 to 3 inches, and monthly precipitation has
ranged from 0 to 9 inches. Average annual precipitation is 13 inches, and a maximum of 28
inches.

High water demand for TODB is correlated with the hot and dry summers. Private landscape
irrigation, including lawn irrigation, is a significant component of the higher summer water
demands. Additionally, there is an unquantified vacation and tourist population that rises during
the summer for recreation. Water demands are lowest during the winter months.

2.4  Service Area Population

The service area population methods presented in the DWR Guidelines® were applied to estimate
TODB?’s service area population. The service area population estimates below are also used in
calculating the baseline per capita water use (see Chapter 3).

In accordance with DWR Guidelines, the U.S. Census Bureau data was used as the basis for
population estimates. The U.S. Census Bureau has identified Discovery Bay as a “census
designated place” (CDP), which is a designation for populated areas that resemble incorporated
places but are not incorporated under the laws of the state. The Census Block Map for Discovery
Bay CDP overlaps the TODB Service Area Boundary. Accordingly, TODB falls into Category 1
of the DWR Guidelines, where the actual distribution area overlaps more than 95-percent with
the Census Block Map estimates for the community. Therefore, the U.S. Census data for
Discovery Bay CDP is directly used to determine service area population of TODB during
baseline compliance years.

In 2000, the population reported by the U.S. Census Bureau® was 8,981, and in 2010 the reported
population was 13,352. This equates to an average growth rate of approximately 5-percent per
year in that 10-year period. The total water service connections for 2000 and 2010 were
approximately 4,100 and 5,842 respectively. This results in a persons-per-connection ratio of
2.19 and 2.29 for 2000 and 2010 census data, respectively, or an average of 2.24 persons-per-
connection.

2 Western Regional Climate Center website, Cooperative Climatological Data Summaries, NOAA Cooperative
Stations, Antioch Pump Plant 3, California: http://www.wrcc.dri.edu/cgi-bin/cliMAIN.pl?ca0232

¥ 2011, Guidebook to Assist Urban Water Suppliers to Prepare a 2010 Urban Water Management Plan, Department
of Water Resources

#2000 and 2010 Census, U.S. Census Bureau website, Discovery Bay CDP:
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/0619339.html
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TODB has historically conducted growth and planning studies based on increases in water
service connections for proposed developments. The 2010 Water Master Plan identified a build-
out of the existing service area by 2020 with a total of 7,230 service connections. Using the
average ratio of 2.24 persons-per-connection, this correlates to an estimated population of 16,180
people by 2020. This indicates that from 2010 to 2020 the estimated average growth rate will be
approximately 2-percent per year.

The planned future developments identified in the 2020 build-out are ones that have taken
significant steps in the local planning and environmental review process and the schedule for
those developments has been defined. Furthermore, the permitting process and environmental
documentation for some of the developments have taken up to 10 years to complete.

Local considerations were made to assess growth beyond the 2020 build-out. There are other
potential developable lands surrounding the TODB that developers have shown interest in
pursuing. The County of Contra Costa General Plan® has identified a need for additional housing
in the unincorporated areas of East Contra Costa County. However, the only available lands are
in ecologically sensitive areas (e.g., in several feet of peat, marinas, and waterways). Based on
the time it has taken current developments to undergo environmental, permitting and public
review, and based on economic considerations, TODB forecasts that any additional new but yet
to be permitted developments pursued beyond 2020 would not result in new housing being
occupied until 2030 at the earliest.

Accordingly, the population estimates in this plan forecast a lull between 2020 and 2030, to
account for the planning time required for any future developments. Beginning in 2030 it is
assumed that future housing projects will have been completed, and service area population will
continue to grow at the historic average annual growth rate of 3.3-percent for TODB.

The population growth of TODB to 2035 is shown in Figure 2-2 (see end of chapter) and in
Table 2-1, below.

Table 2-1 (DWR Table 2)

Population — current and projected

‘ 2010 | 2013 ‘ 2015 ‘ 2020 ‘ 2025 | 2030 | 2035 | Datasource

Service areapopulation1 13,352 | 13,575 | 14,930 | 16,180 | 16,180 | 16,180 | 19,000 | See Note 2

! Service area population is defined as the population served by the distribution system.
2 U.S. Census Bureau 2000 and 2010, and TODB service connection estimates

® 2013, Contra Costa County General Plan 2020 Update

LUHDORFF & SCALMANINI 2-5 Town of Discovery Bay CSD
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 2010 Urban Water Management Plan

Agenda Item F-1



ORWOOD ROAD

EE WU D

LOCATION MAP

LT &S FRR

ORWOOD Roap

AT &S ERR

TR
015-170-002 8 o
LAGAECA & & 015-180-010 '\ STANTON'
BE 28 p
R
P
bR

-t
o CAPRD

r gis=170-008 ot s0-00
APN ‘ 5170

APN 015 180
i W
o1ge170ec24 resoW. e
R

EXISTING
' SERVICE AREA s
BOUNDARY =

u (PER CONTRA COSTA COUNTY GIS)

ENETGAY RESCNAL PARCS

=3

015-200-005
L)

INDICATES ENT

FUTURE DEVELOPEMI
PROVECTED FOR 2020 PLANNNG
HORIZON.

: ce
- ‘7‘5"&“7_‘:“7‘“ “‘ﬁ@fﬁ“"‘
E% ; NOTES:
APN 015 240
o d-a% - (\CE 1.) SERVICE AREA BOUNDARY WILL HAVE TO BE
- | i oo MODIFIED TO INCLUDE PANTAGES AND NEWPORT
= X POINT FUTURE DEVELOPEMENTS.
. 1
APNOLL 150 - & W Em 2.) PIPING THAT IS SHOWN FOR FUTUR
o 1 P : DEVELOPMENTS IS THEORETICAL.
011-150-001 - 1L
S =
%nnmm » il
EAST QONTRA CASTA IRRIGATION DISTRICT vl — GCOUM RGN DEET !
\ 011-160-016 DREDGER cuT N S0
011-1680-009 ] g
ot
gt o ple A v i WO ey
oy =] IIRNIn| —
0=007 I
o0 APN 011 160 ottene S| T we 1y oo o - e
112 1230
M1-160-025 011-160-003 Ll e t
e e o
011-180-014
WiRALS A\ PANTAGES % Y@ - feam e
oA 5 TORE
— — 1|8 il s DE} PE Wb

or
iy

WELL
i sy
PN 011 170

D senen aar oo
o
s ooy

BENNTH Y S0

w ﬁ ——
Cosiy
.
. 4

W By

e

NEWPORT POINT

DEVELOPMENT

Uemouse &

— NEWPORT DRIVE B
WTP &
— WELL 4A

[T

Iy

—

WowaD oy

BYRON 78
VA= FUTURE

= i ¥ | DEVELOPMENT
CENTEX !

= %mm s e

— o —

2-14w) CFS PLE LSCEZO00.PCP_MAG _DATE 01-20-18_2:31pm

1T

@

- STATE HIGHWAY 4
LLH:\DFIFF & SCALMANINI

2010 URBAN WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
CONSULTING ENBINEERS EXISTING WATER SYSTEM AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS
DISCOVERY BAY, CALIFORNIA

Agenda Item F-1 2=ﬂ




[ [ [
24,000 Projected No Projected Growth Projected Growth
Growth 2020-2030 (assumed 3.3% average
22.000 (based on (based on local growth) 1
! known considerations, see text)
developments)
20,000
18,000 £
V4
\ ,
S 16,000 —mfe = =l = -
— Actual Population Growth L
"C'U' (correlated with Service Accounts) | [ [ 4 'k ’
S 14,000 —#
2 \
o .
Q. 12,000 2% per Year
\ Growth /
10,000 /%(__, / /
8,000 \v‘ 5% per Year 2020
/ / Growth / wmP
6,000
2010
4.000 US CENSUS
’ / /
2,000 2000
! US CENSUS
1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040
Year
Historic Population Growth = == Projected Population Growth
Figure 2-2

Population Growth
Discovery Bay CSD

Agenda Item F-1




Chapter 3 System Demands

Chapter 3 provides the baseline water use, water reduction goals, and projected water use in
accordance with the UWMP Act and the Water Conservation Bill of 2009 (SBX7-7).

3.1 Baseline Daily Per Capita Water Use

As stated in the Water Conservation Bill of 2009, Senate Bill SBX7-7 (SBX7-7), an urban retail
water supplier shall include in its 2010 Urban Water Management Plan the baseline daily per
capita water use, urban water use target, interim urban water use target, and compliance daily per
capita water use. The plan should include the basis for determining those estimates and
references to supporting data.

Baseline water use and targets were determined using Methodologies for Calculating Baseline
and Compliance Urban Per Capita Water Use®, developed by DWR for consistent
implementation of SBX7-7. The baseline and target water use presented in this chapter were
developed individually by TODB, not regionally with other agencies.

The baseline daily per-capita water use (i.e. baseline water use) serves as the basis for setting the
target water use reduction goals by 2015 and 2020. To establish baseline water use, water
suppliers must define a 10 year or 15 year base (i.e., baseline) period for water use. The 15-year
baseline period applies to a water supplier that met at least 10 percent of its 2008 retail water
demand through recycled water, which TODB did not and therefore a 10-year base applies to
TODB. Table 3-1, below, summarizes the baseline periods for TODB.

Calculation of the baseline water use is based on the estimated service area population and the
gross water use for each year in the base period. Chapter 2 provided estimates of the service area
population. Gross water use was identified using TODB production records from its water
production facilities. The water system, as described in Chapter 2, consists of two central water
treatment plants that receive raw water from groundwater supply wells. The system does not
have imported water nor does it provide wholesale water. Historically, the system has not used
recycled water; however, a recent project will be adding recycled water use into the system for
industrial purposes. Therefore, historical records of water production from the water treatment
plants represent the gross water use of the system.

® February 2011, Methodologies for Calculating Baseline and Compliance Urban Per Capita Water Use, California
Department of Water Resources
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Table 3-1 (DWR Table 13)

Base period ranges

Base Parameter Value | Units
2008 total water deliveries 1,328 MGY
2008 total volume of delivered recycled water 0 MGY
] 2008 recycled water as a percent of total deliveries 0 percent
10- to 15-year base period |7 o ¢ years in base period® 10 years
Year beginning base period range 2001 f?’ffgjﬂ
Year ending base period range2 2010 W;
Number of years in base period 5 years
5-year base period Year beginning base period range 2003 [
Year ending base period range® 2007 W5

1If the 2008 recycled water percent is less than 10 percent, then the first base period is a continuous 10-year period. If the amount of recycled
water delivered in 2008 is 10 percent or greater, the first base period is a continuous 10- to 15-year period.

The ending year must be between December 31, 2004 and December 31, 2010.

The ending year must be between December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2010.

The historical records of gross water use and service area population are shown in Table 3-2. The
daily per-capita water use is calculated for each baseline year. The baseline daily per capita water
use was calculated using the average of the per-capita water use for each baseline year, and is
approximately 261 gallons per capita per day (gpcd). Table 3-2, below, summarizes the service
area population, gross water use, the calculated daily per capita water use for each baseline year,
and the baseline daily per capita water use. Units are expressed in million gallons per day (mgd)
and gallons per capita per day (gpcd).

Table 3-2 (DWR Table 14)

Base daily per capita water use — 10- to 15-year range

Base period year Distribution | Daily system Annual d.ally
System gross water SVZtg?EIst:
Sequence Calendar Population use (mgd)
Year Year (gped)

Year 1 2001 9,594 2.2411 234
Year 2 2002 9,594 2.3315 243
Year 3 2003 9,447 2.5233 267
Year 4 2004 11,125 2.8356 255
Year 5 2005 12,034 3.2986 274
Year 6 2006 13,106 3.2466 248
Year 7 2007 13,110 3.6219 276
Year 8 2008 13,164 3.6384 276
Year 9 2009 13,155 3.5123 267
Year 10 2010 13,352 3.5790 268

Baseline Daily Per Capita Water Use' 261
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3.2 Water Use Targets

Each water supplier must establish a water use reduction target for 2020, referred to as the urban
water use target. There are four methods available to water suppliers for determining the urban
water use target.

e Method 1: 80% pf Baseline Daily Per Capita Water Use
e Method 2: Performance Standards

e Method 3: 95% of Regional Target

e Method 4: Water Savings (provisional)

Due to lower regional targets, and predominant residential uses in TODB, Method 1 was selected
as the most appropriate. The target is set equal to 80-percent of the baseline water use. Using this
method, the urban water use target is 209 gpcd by the year 2020 (i.e., a 20-percent reduction in
10 years).

In accordance with SBX7-7, water suppliers must confirm that the 2020 water use target meets
the legislation’s minimum water use reduction requirements by comparing the water use target
determined above (209 gpcd) to the calculated water use for a 5-year baseline period, determined
as follows. Table 3-3, below, summarizes the daily per-capita water use in the 5-year base
period. Following the DWR guidelines, the minimum required reduction in water use is
calculated as 95-percent of the 5-year base water use, which is approximately 251 gpcd. The
water use target (209 gpcd) is less than the minimum required (251 gpcd), and therefore no
adjustment is needed to the water use target.

Table 3-3 (DWR Table 15)

Base daily per capita water use — 5-year range

Base period year rstmden | BEly sy Annual d_ally
Sequence Calendar System gross water s\gtgfsgz
Year Year Population use (mgd) o

Year 1 2003 9,447 2.5233 267
Year 2 2004 11,125 2.8356 255
Year 3 2005 12,034 3.2986 274
Year 4 2006 13,106 3.2466 248
Year 5 2007 13,110 3.6219 276

Baseline Daily Per Capita Water Use’ 264

!Add the values in the column and divide by the number of rows.

Town of Discovery Bay CSD
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Finally, water suppliers must set an interim water use target to achieve by 2015, which will be
reported and verified in the 2015 UWMP. The interim water use target is used to demonstrate
progress being made toward achieving water reduction goals. The interim water use target by
2015 is calculated as the average of the baseline water use and the water use target, which is
approximately 235 gpcd. Table 3-4 summarizes the DBCD baseline water use, water use target
and interim water use target.

Table 3-4: Summary of Baseline Water Use and Targets

Interim Water
Water Use Baseline and Targets Baseline Use Target Water Use Target
(2000-2010) (2015) (2020)
Daily Per Capita Water Use (gpcd) 261 235 209

33 Historical Water Deliveries

In preparing a UWMP, water suppliers must quantify, to the extent records are available, past
and current water use and projected water use, identifying the uses among water use sectors.
There are three main sources of data that were used to identify the water use in each sector for
TODB. The first source is annual reporting by TODB to DWR and CDPH. The second source is
the TODB 2010 Water Master Plan. The third source is recent updates from TODB, which, in
preparation of this document, provided corrections to the number of service connections reported
in the 2010 Water Master Plan. The data reported in this 2010 UWMP also include the most
recent year of data (2013) so that the document is “current” with the date of submittal.

Tables 3-5, 3-6 and 3-7 below provide the estimated number of service connections and water
use in each sector for the years 2005, 2010 and 2013. The deliveries in each year are broken into
metered and non-metered. TODB categorizes customer sectors as follows: single family
residential, multi-family residential, commercial/institutional, landscape, and other. Water
deliveries estimated to these services does not account for water losses, which are discussed in
Section 3.7.

Ninety eight percent of all services in the TODB system are residential. In 2005, a majority of
the system was non-metered and residents were billed on a flat-rate system. TODB started
adding customer meters on residential services in 2008. As of 2009, approximately 30-percent of
all residential services were metered. TODB intends to become fully metered by the conclusion
of Fiscal 2017-18 in order to provide the basic tool for tracking water demand and demand
management effectiveness, and also to comply with State requirements to be fully metered not
later than January 1, 2025.
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For the purposes of reporting non-metered water deliveries, estimates were based off of metered
customer water use for each customer sector. The water deliveries do not account for water
system losses and other water uses, which are provided in Table 3-13 and include a significant
potable water use at the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). Tables 3-5, 3-6 and 3-7 provide
estimates of the metered and non-metered water deliveries for years 2005, 2010 and 2013,

respectively.

Water deliveries — actual / estimated, 2005

Table 3-5 (DWR Table 3)

2005
Metered Not metered Total
# of Volume # of Volume
Water use sectors accounts (MGY) accounts (MGY) Volume (MGY)
Single family 0 0 5,300 910 910
Multi-family 0 0 0 0 0
Commercial Institutional 14 9 10 7 16
Landscape 29 91 17 53 145
Other 7 0 0 0 0
Total 50 100 5,327 970 1,070

Table 3-6 (DWR Table 4)

Water deliveries — actual / estimated, 2010

2010
Metered Not metered Total
# of Volume # of Volume
Water use sectors accounts (MGY) accounts (MGY) Volume (MGY)
Single family 1,878 312 3,580 615 927
Multi-family 0 0 224 29 29
Commercial Institutional 30 21 3 2 23
Landscape 72 103 24 34 138
Other 8 1 62 7 8
Total 1,988 437 3,893 687 1,124

Table 3-7
Water deliveries — actual / estimated, 2013
2013
Metered Not metered Total
# of Volume # of Volume
Water use sectors ACCOUNtS (MGY) ACCOUNtS (MGY) Volume (MGY)
Single family 1,978 342 3,481 598 940
Multi-family 0 0 224 29 29
Commercial Institutional 25 33 3 4 37
Landscape 87 152 11 19 171
Other 14 0 19 0 0
Total 2,104 526 3,738 650 1,176
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3.4  Projected Water Deliveries

The projected water deliveries provided in this section are based on population estimates (Table
2-1) and the objective to meet per-capita water use targets for 2015 and 2020 (Table 3-4). The
deliveries plus the system losses (discussed in Section 3.7) make the total projected gross water
use.

From 2010 to 2015, the population is projected to increase by approximately 12-percent. This
was correlated by an increase in services connections by 2015. Water deliveries are projected to
increase by approximately 4-percent from 2010 to 2015. TODB projects reductions in per capita
water use through previous and ongoing water conservation efforts. In addition, TODB will be
completing a recycled water project in early 2015 at the WWTP that will offset approximately 28
MGY of potable water use, which are currently categorized as system losses (discussed further
below in Section 3.7 System Losses and Additional Water Uses). The combination of water
conservations (discussed in Chapter 6) and the WWTP recycled water project (discussed in
Chapter 4) will enable TODB to meet the interim per-capita water use target by 2015 of 235

gpcd.

Table 3-8 provides the projected water deliveries in 2015.

Table 3-8 (DWR Table 5)

Water deliveries — projected, 2015

2015
Metered Not metered Total
# of Volume # of Volume
Water use sectors ACCOUNtS (MGY) accounts (MGY) Volume (MGY)
Single family 2,789 424 3,481 529 953
Multi-family 0 0 224 25 25
Commercial Institutional 40 32 3 2 35
Landscape 89 135 11 17 151
Other 14 1 19 2 3
Total 2,932 592 3,738 575 1,167

Table 3-9 provides the projected water deliveries in the year 2020. From 2015 to 2020 the
population is estimated to increase by approximately 8-percent. This was correlated by an
increase in services connections by 2020. In contrast, water deliveries from 2015 to 2020 are

projected to decrease slightly (by less than 1-percent). The water reductions are based on water
conservation measures (discussed in Chapter 6) that will be implemented. The largest reductions
are anticipated to come from retrofitting meters on all un-metered services, establishing
conservation pricing, and reducing pipeline leakage by replacing water mains.

Town of Discovery Bay CSD
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Table 3-9 (DWR Table 6)

Water deliveries — projected, 2020

2020
Metered Not metered Total
# of Volume # of Volume
Water use sectors ACCOUNtS (MGY) ACCOUNtS (MGY) Volume (MGY)
Single family 6,814 947 0 0 947
Multi-family 224 23 0 0 23
Commercial Institutional 58 47 0 0 47
Landscape 101 145 0 0 145
Other 33 3 0 0 3
Total 7,230 1,164 0 0 1,164

Table 3-10 provides the projected water deliveries for the years 2025, 2030 and 2035. Water
services are projected based on the project population beyond 2020. As discussed in Chapter 2,
no growth is anticipated to occur between 2020 and 2030 based on local environmental and

permitting considerations. The combination of water deliveries and water losses (i.e. gross water

use) beyond 2020 are anticipated to meet the per-capita water use target of 209 gpcd.

Water deliveries — projected 2025, 2030, and 2035

Table 3-10 (DWR Table 7)

2025 2030 2035
metered metered metered
Water use sectors # of Volume # of Volume # of Volume
accounts (MGY) accounts (MGY) accounts (MGY)
Single family 6,814 947 6,814 947 7,910 1,099
Multi-family 224 23 224 23 350 37
Commercial Institutional 58 47 58 47 72 58
Landscape 101 145 101 145 120 172
Other 33 3 33 3 33 3
Total 7,230 1,164 7,230 1,164 8,485 1,368
3.5 Low-Income Residential Water Use

Water suppliers must include in the UWMP an estimate of projected water use for lower income
households as defined in Section 50079.5 of the Health and Safety Code. The estimate must be
based on the housing element needs identified in the general plan for the water supplier’s service
area. TODB does not have direct information pertaining to lower income households served, or

Town of Discovery Bay CSD
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planned to be served in future developments in the service area. The Contra Costa County
General Plan identified low-income housing needs in designated locations in the County;
however, those needs were not designated specifically in Discovery Bay. The 2010 US Census
reports that 6.3-percent of the population in Discovery Bay is below the poverty. For the
purposes of the UWMP, projected water deliveries to low-income households is assumed to be
6.3-percent of total water deliveries.

Table 3-11 (DWR Table 8)

Low-income projected water demands

Low Income Water Demands 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035
Single-family residential 60 60 60 60 69
Multi-family residential 2 1 1 1 2

Total 62 61 61 61 72

3.6  Wholesale Water Demand Projections

TODB does not provide wholesale water to other agencies, and does not anticipate wholesale
water sales in the future.

Table 3-12 (DWR Table 9)

Sales to other water agencies

Water distributed 2005 | 2010 | 2013 | 2015 | 2020 | 2025 | 2030 | 2035
N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.7 System Losses and Additional Water Uses

Additional water uses are presented in Table 3-13. The two additional water uses not shown in
Tables 3-5 through 3-10 are: 1) potable water uses at the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP);
and, 2) unaccounted system losses (e.g. pipeline leakage, hydrant flushing and WWTP). The
water system production is equal to the sum of the water deliveries (Tables 3-5 through 3-10)
and the additional water losses.

The WWTP is estimated to use approximately 28 MGY of potable water in wastewater treatment
processes. This is part of the baseline water use. TODB is constructing a recycled water project
at the WWTP that will eliminate the need for potable water. The project will be completed in

LUHDORFF & SCALMANINI 3-8 Town of Discovery Bay CSD
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 2010 Urban Water Management Plan

Agenda Item F-1



early 2015 and will result in a savings in water production and reduction of the per-capita water
use by the system.

Other unaccounted system losses are attributed to flushing programs, pipe breaks and pipe
leakage. System losses are estimated to range from 7-12% of total production. TODB is
preparing to make water main upgrades and enhance the capabilities of leak detection and repair,
which will reduce water losses based upon the quantity and age of pipe planned to be replaced.

Table 3-13 (DWR Table 10)

Additional water uses and losses

Water use’ 2005 | 2010 | 2013 | 2015 | 2020 | 2025 | 2030 | 2035
Saline barriers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Groundwater recharge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conjunctive use 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Raw water 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WWTP water use 28 28 28 0 0 0 0 0
Recycled water (WWTP use) 0 0 0 28 28 28 28 28
System losses 106 154 99 109 66 66 66 77

Total | 134 182 127 137 94 94 94 105

1Any water accounted for in Tables 3-5 through 3-10 are not included in this table.

3.8 Total Water Use

Total water use is the sum of water deliveries to each customer category, WWTP water use, and
future recycled water use at the WWTP and water system losses. Table 3-14 provides total water
use.

Table 3-14 (DWR Table 11)

Total water use

Water Use 2005 | 2010 2013 | 2015 | 2020 | 2025 | 2030 | 2035
Total water deliveries (from
Tables 3-5to 3-10)
Sales to other water agencies
(from Table 3-12)
Additional water uses and
losses (from Table 3-13)

1,070 | 1,124 | 1,176 | 1,167 | 1,164 | 1,164 | 1,164 | 1,368

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

134 182 127 137 94 94 94 105

Total | 1,204 | 1,306 | 1,303 | 1,304 | 1,258 | 1,258 | 1,258 | 1,473
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3.9 Water Use Reduction Plan

TODB is not an urban wholesale water supplier. Therefore, it is not required to provide an
assessment of present and proposed future measures, programs, and policies to help achieve the
water use reductions in wholesale water.

TODB implements water conservation management tools to maximize water resources. See
Chapter 6 for information on water reduction plan for TODB as a retail water supplier.

LUHDORFF & SCALMANINI 3-10 Town of Discovery Bay CSD
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 2010 Urban Water Management Plan

Agenda Item F-1



Chapter 4 System Supplies

Chapter 4 describes TODB water supplies with descriptions of water sources, limitations, water
quality and potential opportunities for recycled water.

4.1 Water Sources

TODB’s water supply is provided from a series of five production wells. Groundwater pumped
from the wells occurs in the Tracy Subbasin of the greater San Joaquin Valley Groundwater
Basin. The groundwater basin is not adjudicated and DWR has not identified or projected the
basin to be in overdraft. TODB has no other current sources of water or any surface water rights.

TODB maintains well facilities based on meeting the maximum day demand of its system with
the largest well source offline, in accordance with State of California Code of Regulations, Title
22 California Waterworks Standards. TODB is in the process of constructing a new water supply
well (Well #7) to provide redundant backup supplies to meet current and future maximum day
demands with the largest well out-of-service.

Table 4-1, below, presents the existing production well information:

Table 4-1

Groundwater Supply Well Information

Well 1B Well 2 Well 4A Well 5A Well 6
WELL INFO
Drilling Date 1995 1971 1996 1991 2009
Well Diameter (inch) 16" 12" 16" 16" 18"
Well Depth (ft) 350’ 348’ 357 357 360’
Top Screen Interval 271'/1289’ 245’1335’ 3071347 261'/291 270’1295
24-hr Specific Capacity 10 gpm/ft 11 gpml/ft 23 gpm/ft 21 gpm/ft 28 gpm/ft
PUMP INFO
Pump Type Submersible Oil Lube Submersible Water Lube Submersible
Installation Date 2003 2003 2001 2004 2010
Pump Setting Depth (ft) 260’ 220’ 180’ 240’ 250’
Column Diameter (inch) 12" 8” 12" 10" 12"
Bowl Manufacturer Byron Jackson Goulds Flowserve Floway Flowserve
Impeller Model 13MQH 11CHC 13MQH 14DKH 14EMM
Number of Stages 3 4 3 3 3
Motor Horsepower 150 HP 100 HP 150 HP 200 HP 150 HP
Well Control Willow Tanks Willow Tank  Newport Tanks  Newport Tanks  Willow Tanks
Capacity 1,500 gpm 800 gpm 1,800 gpm 1,800 gpm 2,200 gpm

4-1 Town of Discovery Bay CSD
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TODB?’s projected water supplies are summarized in Table 4-2 and are discussed in more detail
within this chapter. There is no wholesale water, surface water, exchanges, or desalinated water
projected as future TODB supply sources. Projections of recycled water use are based on
potential projects discussed in Section 4.5.

Table 4-2 (DWR Table 16)

Water supplies — current and projected (MGY)

Water Supply Sources 2010 2013 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035
Supplier-produced groundwater 1,306 1,303 1,276 1,230 1,230 1,230 1,445
Supplier-produced surface water 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers in 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Exchanges In 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Recycled Water 0 0 28 28 28 28 28
Desalinated Water 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,306 1,303 1,304 1,258 1,258 1,258 1,473

4.2  Groundwater
4.2.1 Geologic Setting and Occurrence of Groundwater

Discovery Bay is located in eastern Contra Costa County in the northwestern San Joaquin River
Valley portion of the Great Valley geomorphic province of California. The province is
characterized by the low relief valley of the north-flowing San Joaquin River and the south-
flowing Sacramento River, which merge in the Delta region just north of the community draining
westward to the Pacific Ocean.

To the west of Discovery Bay, the Coast Range province consists of low mountains of highly
deformed Mesozoic and Cenozoic marine sedimentary rocks. These thick marine rocks extend
eastward below the Great Valley where they are the targets for gas exploration.

Overlying the marine rocks is a sequence of late Cenozoic (Miocene, Pliocene, and Pleistocene)
non-marine sedimentary deposits. Small areas of surface exposures of these deposits occur along
the edge of the Coastal Range. These beds dip moderately to the east and extend below the San
Joaquin Valley. In the subsurface, the nature of these deposits is poorly known, but they are
believed to be dominated by fine-grained clays, silts, and mudstones with few sand beds. The
lower portion of these deposits may be in part equivalent to the Miocene-Pliocene Mehrten
Formation along the east side of the Great Valley. The Upper portion of Pliocene and Pleistocene
age may be equivalent to the Tulare Formation along the west side of the San Joaquin Valley to
the south, and the Tehama Formation of the Sacramento Valley to the north. It is believed these
deposits extend from about 400 feet to 1,500-2,000 feet below the San Joaquin River. Water
quality from electric logs is difficult to interpret, but the quality appears to become brackish to
saline with depth.
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Late Cenozoic (Pleistocene and Holocene; 600,000 years to present) sedimentary deposits
overlie the older geologic units. These deposits are largely unconsolidated beds of gravel, sand,
silts, and clays. The deposits thicken eastward from a few tens of feet near the edge of the valley
to about 400 feet at the Contra Costa County line. West of Discovery Bay, the deposits are
characterized by thin sand and gravel bands occurring within brown sandy silty clays and are
believed to have formed on an alluvial fan plain fed from small streams off the Coastal Range to
the west. The alluvial plain deposits interbed and interfinger with deposits of the fluvial plain to
the east. The fluvial deposits consist of thicker, more laterally extensive sand and gravel beds of
stream channel origin interbedded with flood plain deposits of gray to bluish sandy to silty clays.
Discovery Bay overlies the fluvial plain area of eastern Contra Costa County. Groundwater
supply in Discovery Bay is extracted for supply from these deposits to a depth of about 350 feet.

The regional geologic setting is shown on the San Francisco-San Jose 1° by 2° quadrangle
(Wagner and others, 1990). Detailed surface geologic maps of the Coast range in this area
include Davis and Goldman (1958), Brabb and others (1971), and Dibblee (1980 a, b, c).
Subsurface characterization of the marine rocks beneath the San Joaquin Valley can be found in
oil and gas field summaries produced by the California Division of Oil and Gas (1982), and
Thesken and Adams (1995). General geologic descriptions and histories of these marine rocks
are contained in Bartow (1991), and Bertoldi and others (1991). Because of their marine origin,
highly consolidated nature, and presence of saline water, the Mesozoic and tertiary marine rocks
are not a source of potable water supply in the region.

A regional study of the thickness of the Tertiary-Quaternary non-marine sedimentary deposits
was made by Page (1974) and evaluations of the depth to base of fresh water by the California
State Water Project Authority (1956) and Berkstresser (1973). Regional studies of the
Sacramento-San Joaquin Valley groundwater basin were performed by Bertoldi and others
(1991), and Page (1986). The United States Geological Survey (USGS) compiled water quality
information that covers the area in a series of reports (Keeter 1980; Sorenson 1981; and
Fogelman 1982). California Department of Water Resources (DWR, 1967) covers the
groundwater resources of the San Joaquin County to the east. Local water agencies including
TODB participated in a groundwater resources study of eastern Contra Costa County (Luhdorff
& Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, 1999). The east Contra Costa County area is also under a
groundwater management plan (Diablo Water District, 2007), which was also prepared by
Luhdorff & Scalmanini. Luhdorff & Scalmanini also conducted a study of groundwater
resources pertaining directly to Discovery Bay (1993) and a water master plan (2010).

4.2.2 Hydrogeologic Setting in Discovery Bay

The hydrogeology of Discovery Bay is illustrated through a geologic cross section on Figure 4-1.
The cross section depicts water wells that are the source of supply for the TODB water system.
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The deepest sand unit encountered in water wells in Discovery Bay is below about 350 feet and
is interpreted as the uppermost, older non-marine deposits of largely fine-grained silt and clay
with thin, fine sand interbeds. Water quality appears to be poor to brackish in this unit.

Overlying units are comprised of Pleistocene alluvium of generally thick beds of sand and gravel
with a thin clay interbed. These are probably stream channel deposits of a northward flowing
ancestral San Joaquin River. This is the main production aquifer completed in all TODB supply
wells (see Aquifer A on Figure 4-1).

Overlying Aquifer A is a thick sequence of grayish to bluish silt and clay with thin inter beds of
sand. This unit, which confines the production zone, appears to represent deposition on a
floodplain with the main stream channels probably further east. The thin sand appears to
represent flood-sprays of sand spread out on to the flood plain.

Another aquifer unit, labeled Aquifer B on Figure 4-1, occurs above about 140 feet below
ground surface and consists of a thinner sand and gravel bed. Again, these appear to be stream
channel deposits. However, Aquifer B has been found to contain brackish to saline water, which
must be sealed off to protect water quality of the supply source in Aquifer A and avoid corrosion
of the well casing.

Overlying Aquifer B is a sequence of gray to brown silt and clay beds with some thin sand beds.
These beds appear to be either floodplain deposits or possibly distal alluvial plain deposits from
the west.

4.2.3 Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater conditions that are relevant to the Discovery Bay water system are discussed below
in terms of water levels and water quality.

Groundwater Levels

Groundwater level data are available since the late 1980s when Discovery Bay was
developed. Since that time, TODB has conducted a monitoring program to aid in sustainable
groundwater management. Figure 4-2 is a hydrograph showing water level trends using data
obtained from TODB supply wells. The hydrograph highlights drought periods and pumpage.
The trends in pumpage correspond to population growth rates.

Early water well driller reports indicate that before significant groundwater pumping
occurred, static levels in Discovery Bay were near sea level. At this elevation, depth-to-water
was about 10 feet below ground surface. With the onset of pumping and initial growth, the
static level in production wells exhibited seasonal variations between 10 and 40 feet below
ground surface (see Figure 4-2). During this period, pumpage increased from about 300
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million gallons per year (MGY) in 1987 to about 800 MGY by 2001. Between 2001 and
2008, pumpage increased to 1,300 MGY. After 2008, pumpage leveled off as a result of the
national economic downturn and water levels since 2008 have exhibited stable to rising
trends. Water level measurements in fall 2014 were higher than the last year of the 2007-09
statewide drought.

The stability in groundwater levels in recent dry years indicates that groundwater pumpage is
sustainable at current usage by TODB. To ensure future sustainability, TODB is a participant
with other regional water users in seeking to form a Groundwater Sustainability Agency
under the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act of 2014. In accordance with the
legislative act, groundwater users shall develop a groundwater sustainability plan or
alternative that achieves sustainable management of the resource.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater quality from TODB supply wells meets all California primary drinking water
standards. The groundwater does not meet secondary standards for manganese and exceeds
the drinking water maximum contaminant limit (MCL) of 0.050 mg/L for that constituent.
With manganese removal treatment instituted, manganese has been eliminated as a water
quality issue.

Groundwater also is hard and high in total dissolved solids (TDS) concentration, but does not
exceed the upper MCL (1,000 ppm) for TDS. Because of the depth of the primary aquifer
(see Aquifer A in Figure 4-1) and intervening clay layers, source protection is achievable
with appropriate annular seals in the well structure. As a result, none of the wells have
exhibited anthropogenic sources of contamination such as volatile or semi-volatile organic
contaminants that are often found in urbanized settings.

The most important water quality concern for the well sources in Discovery Bay is the
brackish to saline water that occurs in Aquifer B overlying the main completion targets of the
supply wells (see Figure 4-1). Historic wells in Discovery Bay experienced failure due to
improper sealing of wells through the saline Aquifer B. This led to rapid corrosion of well
casings and cross-contamination of the drinking water source by saline water. At present,
Well 5A exhibits evidence of cross-flow and the well is operated under strict protocol to
mitigate potential cross flow between Aquifers A and B. TDS in Well 5A recently raised to
anomalously high levels on the order of 1,500 ppm (a future Well 8 will be added if Well 5A
is deemed inadequate). The other wells exhibit stable levels of TDS with time as shown in
Figure 4-3.
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In the absence of chronic downward trends in water levels or degraded water quality, the state of
TODB?’s groundwater supply is considered sustainable and does not exhibit any characteristics of
unsustainability as defined under the 2014 Groundwater Sustainable Management Act.

4.2.4 Well Yields and Aquifer Characteristics

Specific capacities of TODB supply wells vary from less than 10 to over 30 gallons per minute
per foot of drawdown (gpm/ft). At these magnitudes, the Discovery Bay supply wells can be
equipped to pump at capacities up to 2,200 gpm. Historic testing indicate that the primary
production aquifer has a transmissivity ranging from about 50,000 to 100,000 gallons per day per
foot and a storativity that is consistent with a confined system. Aquifer parameter estimates
provide a basis for evaluating well performance and appropriate spacing of future wells to
minimize mutual pumping interference.

Proper maintenance and early identification of degradation in well yields are important activities
for a system that relies entirely on well water as a source. In 2007, Discovery Bay instituted a
biannual program to test the well facilities, which included quantification of specific capacity.
Through this program, specific capacity testing is used to schedule rehabilitation programs and
identify signs of structural problems. Each testing event is documented with a report discussing
changes since the last reporting period and recommendations for preventative or remedial work
to sustain source capacity. Since structural problems may be forewarned by increasing salinity
(i.e., because of the presence of shallow brackish water), water quality testing is an integral part
of the biannual testing.

The volume of water pumped from the groundwater supply 2006 through 2013 is provided in
Table 4-3. Historically, all water used has come from the groundwater basin.

Table 4-3 (DWR Table 18)
Groundwater — volume pumped (MGY) *

. Met
Basin name(s) etered or | o006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2013
Unmetered
San Joaquin Basin Metered 1,185 | 1,322 | 1,328 | 1,282 | 1,306 | 1,303
Total groundwater pumped 1,185 | 1,322 | 1,328